
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 
 

16 October 2014 
 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held on Thursday, 23rd October, 2014, 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room 1 Marmion House, Lichfield Street, Tamworth 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
NON CONFIDENTIAL 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 6) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-pecuniary) 
in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 
 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such interest.  
Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary 
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

4 Question Time:  

 To answer questions from members of the public pursuant to Executive 
Procedure Rule No. 13 
 

5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules  

 None 
 

6 Budget Consultation 2015/16 (Pages 7 - 32) 

 (Report of the Leader of the Council) 
 

7 Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2015/16 (Pages 33 - 58) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets) 
 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



8 Community Infrastructure Levy and Planning Obligations (Pages 59 - 86) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economy and Education) 
 

9 Southern Staffordshire Building Control Partnership Agreement Renewal 
(Pages 87 - 94) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economy and Education) 
 

 
Yours faithfully 

 
 
 
 
 

pp Chief Executive 
 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk 
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: D Cook, R Pritchard, S Claymore, S Doyle, and M Thurgood. 



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 

HELD ON 11th SEPTEMBER 2014 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors S Claymore, S Doyle and 

M Thurgood 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), John 
Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate Services), Andrew Barratt (Director - 
Assets and Environment), Stefan Garner (Director of Finance), Jane Hackett 
(Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer), Robert Mitchell (Director - 
Communities, Planning and Partnerships), John Day (Corporate Performance 
Officer), Jane Eason (Communications and PR Manager), Neil Mason (Head of 
Community Leisure) and James Roberts (Economic Development and Enterprise 
Manager) 
 
 
 

36 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R Pritchard. 
 

37 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21st August 2014 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by Councillor S Doyle) 
 

38 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

39 QUESTION TIME:  
 

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC                NO.1  

Under Schedule 4, 13, Mr Ravenscroft asked the Portfolio Holder for 
Economy and Education, Councillor S Claymore, the following question:- 
 
"Why was the lease to run the golf course given to Jack Barker Group some six 
years ago, given his record (available for everyone to see on the internet, just by 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Cabinet 11 September 2014 

 

 

2 
 

simply Googling Jack Barker) of what he had done to other courses in his group 
?" 
 
Councillor S Claymore gave the following reply: 
 
Mr Ravenscroft thank you for your question which, as you are now aware, has 
been answered on many occasions. However I will seek to clarify the situation 
one final time.  
 
Following a major independent appraisal of all the Councils Leisure, sports and 
cultural serv
[...]
as 
outlined the measures taken to manage the lease and operating agreement. It 
should be noted that while the operator did make errors in judgment there was 
also a worldwide economic recession which impacted on the operators plans. We 
should also recognise that the operator did for the most part maintain his rental 
payments and therefore contributed to the delivery of other services whilst also 
keeping the golf course open at an affordable rate. It is in my view without the 
lease agreement the Council would have considered closing the course years 
ago.  

Page 2



Cabinet 11 September 2014 

 

 

3 
 

 
Supplementary Question: 
 
Thank you for your answer. There are so many things I could take up. 
 
I believe you said that Jack Barker Group had no problems when the company 
came out on google in 2006/7 my point being if all golfers affected by decision 
could find information in five minutes on their computers, why did you give him the 
lease? If given and not checked out that, your due diligence was not checked on? 
Our conclusion is a lack of due diligence to select Jack Barker Group above other 
bidders knowing the situation he was in. Had the lease been given to an operator 
with proven track record we wouldn’t have reached point of closure of this facility. 
The course was a credit to the town with over 500 members. The question has 
not been answered. But why was he offered the lease to run Tamworth Golf 
Course and leave it in the condition it is in today? 
 
Councillor S Claymore gave the following reply: 
 
I can’t answer your question twice. If you’re not accepting the answer I cannot 
answer. It was as true an answer as I could give. 
 

40 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 
None 
 
The Leader of the Council changed the order of business to deal with agenda 
item 9 at item 6. 
 

41 OPERATIONAL AND FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE UPDATE TAMWORTH 
GOLF COURSE  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economy and Education seeking to update 
Cabinet on the operational and financial performance of Tamworth Golf Course 
and to endorse the recommendation to close the course on the 1st of October 
2014 was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet endorsed: 

1. 
 

 
 
 
 

the closure of Tamworth Golf Course on 1st of October 2014 
and Cabinet authorised,  
(i). the Director Communities Planning and Partnerships to 

make the appropriate arrangements for closing the 
service, and  

(ii). the Director Assets & Environment make arrangements 
for the cessation of the current grounds management 
activities and to implement a minimal routine maintenance 
programme, and; 

 
2. the annual green fee members are issued with a pro-rata 

refund. 
 

Page 3



Cabinet 11 September 2014 

 

 

4 
 

 (Moved by Councillor S Claymore and Seconded by Councillor 
D Cook) 

 
 

42 QUARTER ONE 2014/15 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Report of the Leader providing Cabinet with a performance health-check was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet endorsed the contents of the report. 

 
 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor S 

Claymore) 
 
 

43 ANNUAL REPORT ON THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT SERVICE AND 
ACTUAL PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2013/14  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets seeking approval for 
the Annual Report on the Treasury Management Service and Actual Prudential 
Indicators 2013/14 was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet: 

1. approved the Actual 2013/14 Prudential Indicators within the 
report and shown at appendix 1, and; 
 

2. accepted the Treasury Management stewardship report for 
2013/14. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor M 
Thurgood) 

 
 

44 CORPORATE RECORDS MANAGEMENT POLICY  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets seeking approval 
from Cabinet for the Corporate Records Management Policy was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet endorsed and adopted the policy  

 
 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor S 

Claymore) 
 
 

45 BUSINESS AND ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP (BEP) - STRATEGIC PLAN  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economy and Education seeking Cabinet’s 
endorsement of the revised Business and Economic Partnership’s (BEP) 
Strategic Plan 2014 – 2018 was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet endorsed: 

Page 4



Cabinet 11 September 2014 

 

 

5 
 

1. the BEP Strategic Plan in terms of its overall vision, key 
themes, issues and priorities, and; 
 

2. the next steps in developing the Action Plans based on each of 
the key themes of the Strategic Plan, which will now be 
formulated by the ‘Theme Champions’ and their support 
partners, who all sit on the BEP Board. This process will be 
facilitated by officers from the Shared Service and will involve 
further member consultation. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by Councillor 
D Cook) 

 
 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED:  
 That members of the press and public be now excluded from 

the meeting during consideration of the following item on the 
grounds that the business involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 

 

 
 

46 AWARD OF THE DRY RECYCLING DISPOSAL CONTRACT FOR THE JOINT 

WASTE COLLECTION SERVICE  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Environment and Waste Management 
seeking approval to award the Dry Recycling Disposal Contract for the Joint 
Waste Collection Service to the contractor who submitted the most economically 
advantageous tender was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet endorsed the recommendations as contained in 

the report.   
 

 (Moved by Councillor M Thurgood and seconded by Councillor 
D Cook) 

 
 

  

 Leader  
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

THURSDAY, 23 OCTOBER 2014 

 
 

REPORT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 

BUDGET CONSULTATION 2015/16 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 

There is no exempt information. 
 
PURPOSE 

To inform Cabinet of the outcomes arising from consultation undertaken with 
residents, businesses and the voluntary sector in accordance with the corporate 
budget setting process. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

That Cabinet endorse the report and take account of the findings along with other 
sources of information when setting the 2015/16 Budget. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
Tamworth Borough Council’s vision to ‘aspire and prosper’ and to be ‘healthier and 
safer’ is strongly endorsed by Tamworth’s residents. This is evident in their views on 
‘what makes somewhere a good place to live’ and ‘what most needs improving to 
make Tamworth a better place to live’. 
 
‘Low levels of crime’, ‘a good health service’ and ‘good job prospects’ were 
considered universally important by residents. All three of these factors have 
remained consistently important to Tamworth’s residents in recent years. Despite 
progress, residents were clear that Tamworth would be a better place to live if 
improvements continued to be made to all three. 
 
Businesses however had their own priorities and to enable them to flourish/expand 
and support Tamworth’s vision, the majority of business respondents felt that a 
reduction in business rates and other charges would most assist their businesses 
and the wider economy. 
 
Whilst support for the vision was clearly evident, the ways in which efforts should be 
focused can be understood more clearly by examining the priorities which sit 
beneath. 
 
Working with businesses to create more employment opportunities locally was 
considered important by the majority. This was closely followed by creating 
opportunities for business growth and raising aspirations and attainment levels of 
young people. All of the priorities under ‘aspire and prosper’ were considered 
important by over half the respondents. Considered least important was ‘branding 
and marketing Tamworth as a great place
[...]
divided on an acceptable level of Council Tax increase, there was most support provided 

for the smallest rise offered. 38% supported a 0.6% rise and this is reflective of the average increase 

expected in Council’s according to a survey by the Charted Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 

(CIPFA).  

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Page 12



5 

 

2. INTRODUCTION AND METHODOLOGY   

Tamworth Borough Council reviews it’s Council Tax and charges on an annual basis and this helps to develop 

the Council’s budget and ensures funding is put into areas which are of priority.  Residents, businesses and the 

voluntary sector are an important part of this process and all were invited to share their views on priorities for 

the year ahead and different options for the budget before decisions are made on how to proceed. 

 

The consultation for the 2015/16 budget ran from 1st August 2014 to 15th September 2014 and residents, 

businesses and the voluntary sector were encouraged to share their views through tailored online surveys. 
 

A total of 198 responses to the consultation were received and consisted of: 

• 183 residents 

• 14 businesses; 7 based on an industrial estate, 4 in a town centre location, 2 in a local neighbourhood 

and 1 based at an out of town location 

• 1 voluntary service organisation 

This report presents the analysis of the combined results and emphasises where there are differences in 

opinions between the different respondent groups. Comparisons with the results of the consultation from last 

year have been made in order to identify any trends. In most cases, opinions remain consistent with those 

recorded last year and therefore only exceptions to this will be highlighted throughout the report. 

3. 1 RESULTS - VIEWS ON THE CORPORATE PRIORITIES 

Aspire and prosper in Tamworth – to create and sustain a thriving local economy and make Tamworth a 

more aspirational and competitive place to do business. 

Be healthier and safer in Tamwo
[...]
dvise Members of the results and feedback from the recently undertaken 
consultation on and the financial implications of the 2013/14 scheme. To review the 
consultation feedback when considering potential changes to the scheme to be 
applied in the 2015/16 Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme; 
  
To advise Members that The Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme for Working Age 
Customers for 2015/16 should include an uprating to Applicable Amounts (to be 
applied for 2015/16);  
 
That Members endorse the proposed change to be incorporated within the draft 
proposed scheme to be reported to full Council on 16th December 2014. 
 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1) That Cabinet consider the results of the public consultation on the 

current scheme, carried out 15 July to 15 September 2014, and endorse 
or otherwise the proposed recommended change detailed below when 
the scheme is considered by Council on the 16th December 2014; 
 

2) The base scheme (in place for 2013/14 & 2014/15) goes forward with the 
following exception / amendment: 
that The Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme for Working Age 
Customers for 2015/16 will include an uprating to Applicable Amounts in 
line with Housing Benefit (estimated 1% to be applied for 2015/16); 

 
3) Following the outturn results for 2014/15 (together with grant 

projections) the impact on the scheme be reviewed and reported to 
Members prior to consultation for the development of the 2016/17 
scheme.  
 

4) The exclusion of child maintenance as income be included as a specific 
item in the consultation for the 2016/17 scheme. 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



 
 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
This report details the key issues arising from the Local Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme. 
 
The Welfare Reform Act abolished Council Tax Benefit from 1 April 2013.  It was 
replaced by a new Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme for working age customers.  
A national scheme of regulations was introduced for pensioners, which mirrors the 
Council Tax Benefit Scheme.   
 
Grant funding was reduced and is distributed by the Department for Communities 
and Local Government rather than the Department for Work and Pensions. 
 
Alignment of the scheme with applicable amounts for the Housing Benefit scheme 
(currently indicated at 1% by DWP) should be considered. This is not a legislative 
requirement for those of working age, but a decision for this Council. The financial 
impact of this is not likely to be material as the increase in applicable amounts will be 
offset by increased income and state benefits received. This will also prevent 
confusion between schemes and reduce administrative burdens.  Furthermore, it 
reflects cost of living rises allowed by the Government. 
 
The Council meeting on 17th December 2013 (minute number 47 refers), resolved 
that: 
 
The scheme following completion of the first year be reviewed and identification of 
delivery of the scheme’s financial target and full implications of potential changes 
that may arise re consultation/equalities/potential challenge. 
 
In compliance with the above, a web based consultation exercise was carried out 
between 15 July to 15 September 2014 – the results are attached at Appendix 1. 
Local Community Groups were notified of the consultation and a press release also 
encouraged consultation responses. 
 
There was a low response rate and no material issues were identified. 
 
The inclusion of child maintenance as income has previously been raised by 
Members. It should be noted that 77% of respondents indicated they feel it is 
reasonable to continue to include child maintenance as income in determining an 
award, confirming that it continues to be a supported policy by those respondents.   
 
Should Cabinet propose to exclude maintenance as income for 2015/16, the public 
must be consulted again as it is deemed a material change.  Given the deadline of 
31st January 2015 for the 2015/16 scheme to be agreed at full Council, it is 
recognised that t
[...]
18% 

45-54 17 22% 18% 

55-64 24 31% 16% 

65-74 13 17% 13% 

75+ 1 1% 8% 

What is your age? 

 Survey responses 

 No’s % 

Yes 14 20% 

No 55 80% 

Are you male or female? 

 Survey             

responses 

Tamworth 

MYE 2013 

 No’s % % 

Female 35 46% 51% 

Male 41 54% 49% 

Are you receiving a Retirement Pension or 

Pension Credit? 

 Survey responses 

 No’s % 

Yes 19 26% 

No 52 71% 

Prefer not to say 2 3% 

What is your relationship status? 

 Survey responses 

 No’s % 

Single 19 26% 

Married 47 64% 

Living as a couple 6 8% 

Civil Partnership 1 1% 

None of these 1 1% 

Prefer not to say 0 0% 

Do you regularly provide unpaid 

support caring for someone? 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



08.10.2014 12:08:00 hbr0003a1 of 1

CTS Caseload Summary Tamworth Borough 
Council

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank



08.10.2014 12:05:03 hbr0004a1 of 1

CTS Expenditure Summary Tamworth Borough 
Council

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

THURSDAY, 23 OCTOBER 2014 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR ECONOMY AND EDUCATION 

 
 

COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY AND PLANNING OBLIGATIONS 
 

 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
 
 

PURPOSE 
To seek authorisation to consult on the preliminary draft charging schedule, approve the draft 
Regulation 123 list and to release s106 monies.  
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
1) The Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule is approved for 6 week public 

consultation in accordance with the Community Infrastructure Levy 
Regulations 2010 (as amended)   

2) The draft Regulation 123 list is approved 
3) Existing s106 monies from Car Parking Commuted Sums accounts totalling 

approximately £89,111.83 (less £83k already released), Highways Commuted 
Sums totalling approximately £124,656.78, Recreation Facilities totalling 
approximately £9,696 are released to increase the Gateways Capital project 
budget as detailed in the report in accordance with the legal agreements, local 
policy and the NPPF 

4) Existing s106 monies from Recreation Facilities accounts totalling 
approximately £54,309 are released to create the Wigginton park capital project 
budget as detailed in the report in accordance with the legal agreement, local 
policy and the NPPF 

5) Existing s106 monies from Recreation Facilities accounts totalling 
approximately £11,108.58 are released to increase the Broad Meadow capital 
project budget as detailed in the report in accordance with the legal agreement, 
local policy and the NPPF 

6) Existing remaining s106 monies from account Recreation Facilities totalling 
approximately £123,226.26 is released to create an Open Space Capital Project 
budget and the Portfolio Holder for Economy and Education and the Portfolio 
Holder for Environment and Waste Management are given delegated authority 
to approve their final use in accordance with the legal agreement, local policy 
and the NPPF 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1) Community Infrastructure Levy  
 
The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) came into force in April 2010. It allows local 
authorities in England and Wales to raise funds from developers undertaking new building 
projects in their area. The money can be used to fund a wide range of infrastructure that is 
needed as a result of development. This includes new or safer road schemes, flood 
defences, schools, hospitals and other health and social care facilities, park improvements, 
green spaces and leisure centres. The Regulations also restrict the use of Section 106 to 
collect developer contributions.  
 

Page 59

Agenda Item 8



Tamworth Borough Council, under the Regulations is classed as the ‘Charging Authority’ and 
is able to put in place a ‘Charging Schedule’ which sets out rates (in £’s per Sq. M.) that the 
Levy is charged for different types of development. 
 
Tamworth Borough Council will also be the ‘Collecting Authority’ and will have responsibility 
for issuing liability, commencement and demand notices. 
[...]
. All of the agreements with the exception of one 
are within 400m of an open space. The one exception is to the north of the town is 
approximately 450m from an open space. A number of potential projects have been identified 
that would benefit from funding by the officer group. Two specific ones are Wigginton park 
and Broad Meadow. It is recommended that the following funds are released to these 
projects: 
 
Wigginton Park 
 
Account Code Development Name Approx Amount* 

R6213 Masefield Drive Open Space 406.00 

R6219 Land At Lud Lane 830.00 

R6319 41 Coton Lane 784.00 

R6332 107 Comberford Road 1,038.00 

R6336 Solway Cl - Bellway Homes 20,163.00 

R6342 Flat 4 Coton Precint 507.00 

R6344 Coton Hall Farm 1,511.00 

 Coton Hall Farm Phase 2 6,000 

R6348 Garage Sites Leyfields  10,033.00 

R6349 Garage Sites Leyfields Ph2  11,036.00 

R6353 77 Wigginton Road 2001 

  54,309 

*due to interest earned the final amounts may differ when drawn down 

 
 
Broad Meadow 
 
Account Code Development Name Approx Amount* 

R6345 22 Lichfield Street 504.00 

R6346 67a Halford Street 504.00 

R6304 Jolly Sailor Site - W Ashley 5,635.58 

R6340 The White House 93lichfield St 4,465.00 

  11,108.58 

*due to interest earned the final amounts may differ when drawn down 

 
 
With regards to the remaining funding, it is proposed that the officer group is expanded to 
include representatives from Planning, Street Scene, Community Leisure, Community 
Development and Housing. The remaining funding totalling approximately £123,226.26 is 
requested to be released and it will be allocated to projects as they are further developed by 
the project group and IDP officer group after the agreement of the Portfolio Holder for 
Education and Economy and the Portfolio Holder for Environment and Waste Management.  

Page 64



 
 
 
 

OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

• Higher and lower rates for CIL were considered through the evidence base, 
however, it is felt that the proposed rates strike the appr
[...]
ovement of existing recreational open space: 
Urban parks 
Amenity open space 
Cemeteries 
Natural/semi-natural green space 
Civic Space 

New play area in the County Drive area 

Maintenance and replacement of equipment at existing play spaces 

Multi-purpose community use leisure centre 

2 Multi-use games areas in Town Centre, Kettlebrook or County Drive areas 

Bowling green provision in south of Tamworth 

Tennis court provision 

Enhancement of Assembly Rooms 

Enhancement of Tamworth Castle 

Extension of existing schools in Tamworth 

Business Incubation Units in Tamworth Cultural Quarter 

 

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

THURSDAY, 23 OCTOBER 2014 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR ECONOMY AND EDUCATION 

 
 

SOUTHERN STAFFORDSHIRE BUILDING CONTROL PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 
RENEWAL 

 
 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 

 
 
 
PURPOSE 
To inform Cabinet that the Building Control Partnership Agreement ends on the 1st January 
2015 and to recommend renewing the current arrangements.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

1) The Council enters into a long term agreement with South Staffs Council and 
Lichfield District Council to provide a shared building control service. 

2) The Solicitor of the Council and Head of Planning and Regeneration are 
delegated to finalise the Partnership Agreement. 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Building standards ensure a built environment that is safe, healthy, accessible and 
environmentally sustainable. The minimum building standards are set out in the Building 
Regulations. Building Regulations are highly comprehensive, far reaching and cover all 
aspects of building design and construction. Local authorities have a statutory duty to 
enforce these standards. 
 
The business case for entering into an expanded shared Building Control service with South 
Staffs Council and Lichfield District Council was considered in December 2011 and approval 
was granted to enter into the partnership initially from 1st January 201
[...]
ssible. 

Increase in non-
chargeable costs 

Medium/Medium Tolerable • Monitor volumes and 
activity 

• Welcome new partners to 
gain economies of scale. 

 
 
 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
Building Regulations are a key factor in delivering a sustainable built environment. The 
Building Control Partnership will continue to work with the construction industry to ensure 
standards are achieved. 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION   
 
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
Matthew Bowers, Head of Planning and Regeneration, x276 
 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Report to Cabinet, “Building Control Service”, 17th December 2008 
Report to Council, “Building Control Service”, 24 February 2009 
Report to Cabinet, “Building Control Partnership”, 23rd November 2011 
Report to Council, “Building Control Partnership”, 13th December, 2011 
 
 
APPENDICES 
A “Briefing Paper: Resilience delivered - Ready for growth !!!” 
 

Page 88



                                                                        OF 6 PAGES   1 

 

BUILDING CONTROL SERVICES 

Briefing Paper 
 

Resilience delivered -   Ready for growth !!! 

 

                                February 2014 
 
 
 
 

Southern Staffordshire Building Control Partnership 

 Lichfield District Council 
District Council House, 

Frog Lane 

Lichfield WS13 6YZ 
 

 

                                 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Page 89



                                                                        OF 6 PAGES   2 

 

Briefing  

Paper   
Delivering Resilience  

Overview 
 This briefing paper has been prepared for the Partnership Board. Periodic 

reports show that despite significant challenges all main business, operational, 
and quality objectives have been achieved. 

 
 Since 2008 Building Regulation fee income has reduced by £2.6 million across 

the three councils due to a smaller construction market and increased 
competition driving down fees. 

  
 The original Partnership formed in 2009 and became a tri-party partnership in 

January 2
[...]
 expansion of the Partnership to increase business resilience. 

 It may be of interest to other councils who may be considering sharing services that 
we are ready for growth.  

 

 

 

Page 94


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Budget Consultation 2015/16
	Enc. 1 for Budget Consultation 2015/16

	7 Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2015/16
	APPENDIX 1 Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme Consultation Summary Report 2014
	APPENDIX 2 Council Tax Reduction caseload summary
	APPENDIX 3 Council Tax Reduction expenditure summary

	8 Community Infrastructure Levy and Planning Obligations
	Appendix A Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule
	Appendix B Infrastructure Delivery Plan
	Appendix C Regulation 123 list

	9 Southern Staffordshire Building Control Partnership Agreement Renewal
	Enc. 1 for Southern Staffordshire Building Control Partnership Agreement Renewal
	Financial objectives and targets of the partnership
	Southern Staffordshire Building Control Partnership

	 Income and Expenditure
	Assessing what expenditure might have been without the Partnership
	Comment on actual income and expenditure
	Overview of expenditure reduction
	Income / funding Reduction - January 2012 to April 2015
	Fee income reduction since 2007/8
	Non-Chargeable expenditure since 2007/8

	Effect of expenditure reduction on the Partnership
	Conclusions





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 

HELD ON 23rd OCTOBER 2014 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard, S Claymore, 

S Doyle and M Thurgood 

 
The following officers were present: John Wheatley (Executive Director 
Corporate Services), Robert Mitchell (Director - Communities, Planning and 
Partnerships), Matthew Bowers (Head of Planning and Regeneration), Karen 
Taylor (Head of Benefits), John Day (Corporate Performance Officer) and Ryan 
Keyte (Senior Legal Officer) 
 
 
 

47 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from A Goodwin, Chief Executive. 
 

48 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11th September 2014 were approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard) 
 

49 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

50 QUESTION TIME:  

 
There were no questions from the public. 
 

51 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  

 
None 
 
 
 
 



Cabinet 23 October 2014 

 

 

2 
 

52 BUDGET CONSULTATION 2015/16  

 
The Report of the Leader of the Council informing Cabinet of the outcomes 
arising from consultation undertaken with residents, businesses and the voluntary 
sector in accordance with the corporate budget setting process was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet endorsed the report and agreed to take into 

account the findings along with other sources of information 
when setting the 2015/16 Budget. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook seconded by Councillor M 
Thurgood) 

 
 

53 LOCAL COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 2015/16  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations & Assets advising Members of 
the results and feedback from the recently undertaken consultation and the 
financial implications of the 2013/14 scheme and to review the consultation 
feedback when considering potential changes to the scheme to be applied in the 
2015/16 Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme was considered.  Also to advise 
Members that The Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme for Working Age 
Customers for 2015/16 should include an uprating to Applicable Amounts (to be 
applied for 2015/16).   
 
RESOLVED: That: 

 
1. Cabinet considered the results of the public consultation on the 

current scheme, carried out 15 July to 15 September 2014, 
and endorsed the proposed recommended change detailed 
below when the scheme is considered by Council on the 16th 
December 2014; 
 

2. the base scheme (in place for 2013/14 & 2014/15) be 
endorsed; 
 

3. Cabinet agreed that the scheme be reviewed and reported to 
Members prior to consultation for the development of the 
2016/17 Scheme, and; 
 

4. the exclusion of child maintenance as income be included as a 
specific item in the consultation for the 2016/17 scheme be 
endorsed. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor 
D Cook) 

 
 
 
 
 



Cabinet 23 October 2014 

 

 

3 
 

54 COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY AND PLANNING OBLIGATIONS  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economy and Education seeking 
authorisation to consult on the preliminary draft charging schedule, approve the 
draft Regulation 123 list and to release s106 monies was considered.   
 
RESOLVED: That: 

 
1. the Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule for 6 week public 

consultation in accordance with the Community Infrastructure 
Levy Regulations 2010 (as amended) be endorsed; 
 

2. the draft Regulation 123 list be endorsed; 
 

3. existing s106 monies from Car Parking Commuted Sums 
accounts totalling approximately £89,111.83 (less £83k already 
released), Highways Commuted Sums totalling approximately 
£124,656.78, Recreation Facilities totalling approximately 
£9,696 are released to increase the Gateways Capital project 
budget as detailed in the report in accordance with the legal 
agreements, local policy and the NPPF; 
 

4. existing s106 monies from Recreation Facilities accounts 
totalling approximately £54,309 be released to create 
Wiggington Park capital project budget as detailed in the report 
in accordance with the legal agreement, local policy and the 
NPPF; 
 

5. existing s106 monies from Recreational Facilities accounts 
totalling approximately £11,108.58 be released to increase the 
Broad Meadow capital project budget as detailed in the report 
in accordance with the legal agreement, local policy and the 
NPPF, and; 
 

6. existing remaining s106 monies from account Recreation 
Facilities totalling approximately £123,226.26 be released to 
create an Open Space Capital Project budget and the Portfolio 
Holder for Economy and Education and the Portfolio Holder for 
Environment and Waste Management be given delegated 
authority to approve their final use in accordance with the legal 
agreement, local policy and the NPPF. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by Councillor 
D Cook) 

 
 
 
 
 
 



Cabinet 23 October 2014 

 

 

4 
 

55 SOUTHERN STAFFORDSHIRE BUILDING CONTROL PARTNERSHIP 

AGREEMENT RENEWAL  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economy and Education seeking to inform 
Cabinet that the Building Control Partnership Agreement ends on the 1st January 
2015 and recommending renewing the current arrangements was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet: 

 
1. endorsed the Council entering into a long term agreement with 

South Staffs Council and Lichfield District Council to provide a 
shared building control service, and; 
 

2. agreed that the Solicitor of the Council and Head of Planning 
and Regeneration be delegated to finalise the Partnership 
Agreement. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by D Cook) 
 
 

  

 Leader  
 


